
  

 

Meeting of the  

 

CABINET 
__________________________________ 

 
Wednesday, 9 October 2013 at 5.30 p.m. 

_______________________________________ 
 

AGENDA – SECTION ONE 
______________________________________ 

 
VENUE 

Committee Room, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
 
 

Members: 
 

 

Mayor Lutfur Rahman – (Mayor) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed – (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed – (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Councillor Shahed Ali – (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
Councillor Abdul Asad – (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury – (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque – (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills) 
Councillor Rabina Khan – (Cabinet Member for Housing) 
Councillor Rania Khan – (Cabinet Member for Culture) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman – (Cabinet Member for Children's Services) 
 
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
Committee Services Contact:: 
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee  



 

 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of Cabinet. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. Please note that you may be filmed in the 
background as part of the Council’s filming of the meeting.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
The Council will be filming the meeting for presentation on the website. No photography or 
recording by the public is allowed without advanced permission. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place
[...]
e public to put 
questions to Cabinet members before the Cabinet commences its consideration of 
the substantive business set out in the agenda. 
 
Questions can be submitted in advance to the Town Hall or be asked on the 
evening. 
 
Please send any questions to Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, Poplar, E14 2BG or email 
matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk by 5pm the day before the meeting. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

5 - 16  

 The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
11 September 2013 are presented for information.  
 

  

4. PETITIONS  
 

  

 To receive any petitions. 
 

  

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

5 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation 
to Unrestricted Business to be Considered   

 

  



 
 

5 .2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 

  

 UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

6 .1 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Revised Draft 
Charging Schedule   

 

17 - 78 All Wards 

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

7 .1 Improving post-16 educational attainment in Tower 
Hamlets: Response to the Scrutiny Challenge Session   

 

79 - 116 All Wards 

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

9 .1 Tower Hamlets Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report and Business Plan 2012-13   

 

117 - 180 All Wards 

9 .2 Tower Hamlets Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 
Report   

 

181 - 216 All Wards 

10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

  

10 .1 Medium Term Financial Plan Update   
 

217 - 228 All Wards 

10 .2 Contract Forward Plan Q3   
 

229 - 242 All Wards 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

  

12 .1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions   
 

243 - 248 All Wards 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda, the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972”. 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK) 
The Exempt / Confidential (Pink) Committee papers in the Agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 

 
 

 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

15 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation 
to Exempt / Confidential Business to be Considered.   

 

  

15 .2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 

  

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY    

  
Nil items. 
 

  



 
 

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL 
BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  

22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  



 
 

 
SCRUTINY PROCESS 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on Tuesday 5th November 2013 
may scrutinise provisional decisions made in respect of any of the reports attached, if it is 
“called in” by five or more Councillors except where the decision involves a 
recommendation to full Council. 
 
The deadline for “Call-in” is: Friday 18 October 2013  (5.00 p.m.) 
 
Councillors wishing to “call-in” a provisional decision, or members of the public wishing to 
submit a deputation request, should contact: John Williams 
 Service Head Democratic Services: 
 020 7364 4205 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council ta
[...]
its 
own CIL is required to develop a CIL Charging Schedule.  
 

1.2 The Mayor in Cabinet approved a CIL Draft Charging Schedule for 
consultation on 10 April 2013. This report updates Cabinet on the responses 
to the consultation on the Draft Charging Schedule and seeks approval for 
further revisions to this documentand afurther stage of public consultation 
ahead of asubmission to the Planning Inspectorate, in light of detailed 
comments received. 

 
1.3 The revisions to the Draft Charging Schedule are limited to a reduction in the 

level of certain commercial rates. The Revised Draft Charging Schedule 
responds to specific matters raised through the consultation and to ensure 
the rates set enable development whilst providing funding for much needed 
infrastructure, to support development. 

 
1.4 It should be noted that the consultation on the Revised Planning 

ObligationsSupplementary Planning Document (SPD) was agreed at Cabinet 
in April 2013 as a separate Agenda item. This has only been subject to 
minor and editorial changes. The final version will be reported to Cabinet for 
approval for adoption. It is anticipated that this will take place after an 
Examination in Public on the Revised Draft Charging Schedule, for the 
borough’s own CIL. The draft SPD forms a background document in relation 
to this report. 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 17



 
 
 
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 
 The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:- 

 
2.1 Approve the Tower Hamlets Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Revised 

Draft Charging Schedule (Appendix 1 of this report) for a 6 week public 
consultation. 
 

2.2 Note the Summary of Consultation Responses October 2013Report attached 
at Appendix 2. 

 
2.3 Note the Infrastructure Planning and Funding Gap Report attached at 

Appendix 3. This document explains the infrastructure planning criteria 
Tower Hamlets must meet in order to implement a CIL Charging Schedule. 

 
2.4 Note BNP Paribas Real Estate’s Viability Study that forms part of the 

supporting evidence for the Draft Charging Schedule.  
 
2.5 Authorise the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal to make any 

minor modifications to the Revised Draft Charging Schedule following the 
public consultation and to submit the Revised Draft Charging Schedule, the 
representations made and evidence base together with any proposed 
modifications to the Planning Inspectorate for public examination. 

 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1 Thereason for the decision is to ensure that the proposed CIL rates are set 

at an appropriate level, to allow the mitigation of the impacts of development 
and lead to the provision of much needed supporting infrastructure. 

 
3.2 Further consultation on the Revised Draft Charging Schedule willensure the 

changes are appropriately consulted upon prior to the submission of this 
document to the Planning Inspectorate for an Examination in Public.  

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTION 
 
4.1 To not proceed with a Tower Hamlets CIL Charging Schedule would mean 

the Council would be unable to levy a CIL on developments in the borough. 
The scope for securing infrastructure funding through Section 106 
agreements will become far more constrained due to the restrictions on 
pooling financial contributions in the Community Infrastructure Regulations 
2010 (as amended). This restriction will take effect from April 2014 (or more 
likely April 2015 if proposals to extend this deadline are accepted by 
Government). Therefore, not proceeding with a CIL will severely limit the 
Council’s ability to raise funds to pay for the additional demands for 
infrastructure arising from development.  

 

Page 18



 
5. BACKGROUND 
 
5.1 CIL was provided for in the Planning Act 2008. It is a financial charge that 

local authorities can levy on developments to help fund infrastructure such 
as schools, health, open space and transport facilities to support growth in 
an authority’s area. CIL is intended to replace the use of Section 
[...]
s etc for parents 
together with TH student case studies 

• Publicise positive student University experiences  

Schools 
Tim Williams 
Caroline Newte Hardie 

2013 - 2014 

 
 

 

P
age 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Committee/Meeting: 

 
Cabinet 

Date: 
 

9 October 
2013 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted  

Report No: 
 
CAB 037/134 

Report of:  

 
Corporate Director, Education, Social Care 
and Wellbeing – Children’s Social Care 

 
Originating officer(s)  
 

Monawara Bakht, Senior Strategy, Policy & 
Performance Officer (Safeguarding Children 
Board Business Lead) 
 

Title:  

 
Safeguarding Children Board Annual (LSCB) 
Report 2012-13 and Business Plan 2013-14 

 
Wards Affected: All 

 
 
Lead Member 
 

Cllr Oliur Rahman 

Community Plan Theme 
  

Safe & Supportive Community 

Strategic Priority 
 

To inform the public how effective Children’s 
Safeguarding arrangements are in Tower Hamlets, how 
we have promoted the welfare of children and how we 
plan to improve outcomes for vulnerable children and 
young people in the future 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Safeguarding Children Board is required to publish an annual report of the work 

it has carried out to safeguarding children in conjunction with its key statutory 
partners. 

 
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 
 The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 

2.1 To note the content of the Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report and be 
advised of the appointment of the new Independent LSCB Chair by the Head of 
Paid Service. 

 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1 In accordance with Working Together to Safeguard Children 2013, LSCBs are 

required to publish an annual report on the effectiveness of child safeguarding 
arrangements and promoting the welfare of children in their localities. Tower 
Hamlets LSCB seeks to ensure the report is available within the professional and 
public domain. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 No alternative options have been considered as th
[...]
 

Report No: 
 
CAB 039/134 

Report of:  
 

Acting Corporate Director, Resources 
 
Originating officer(s)  
 

Paul Thorogood - Interim Service Head 
for Finance and HR Development  
 

 

Title:  

 
Medium Term Financial Plan Update – 
2014-17 
 
Wards Affected:  
 

All 

 
 

Lead Member 
Cllr Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for 
Resources) 

Community Plan Theme One Tower Hamlets 

Strategic Priority Ensuring Value for Money across the Council 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1. Council has previously agreed a balanced medium term financial plan to 

March 2015, and outline an approach for savings to be delivered in 2015/16 
of some £25m. However our working assumption has always been that this 
would be the first tranche of a further period of significant savings on the 
back of the current Government’s austerity programme. 
 

1.2. Subsequently there has been a further Spending Round (26th June 2013) 
followed at the end of July by a series of consultations from the Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) and officers have had to 
revisit assumptions. The 2013 Spending Round only dealt with 2015/2016, 
setting out expenditure limits for each government department, but we have 
to plan on the basis that public sector spending reductions will continue 
along the current trajectory for at least a further two years beyond 2015/16. 
Clearly during the intervening period there is potential for both the economic 
and political environment to change, which could impact on our assumptions. 
 

1.3. This report provides Cabinet with a draft Medium Term Financial statement, 
on the back of the Spending Review, covering the three year period from 
2014/2015 to 2016/2017 including: 

 

• The likely financial resources available to the Council; 

• the likely cost of providing existing services as set out in the 
February Council report 

Agenda Item 10.1

Page 217



  

• the overall level of savings that need to identified to be agreed to 
give a balanced, sustainable budget over the medium term 
financial planning period. 

 
1.4. The Medium Term Financial Plan, of necessity, includes a number of key 

planning assumptions which will need to be closely tracked as part of the 
Council’s established financial and performance monitoring process. This will 
ensure that any significant variances are quickly identified together with 
appropriate mitigating actions.  

 
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 

 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

2.1 Consider and comment on the draft Medium Term Financial Plan set out in 
paragraph 6 and Appendix 1 of the report, in the context of the Spending 
Review 2013. 
 

2.2 Consider the financial outlook and medium term projections set out in this 
report and agree that, on this basis, no immediate action is required to 
develop additional savings for 2014/2015. 

 
2.3 Note that the financial position is subject to many unknowns and that officers 

will monitor the financial position closely and report to the Corporate 
Management Team and the Mayors Advisory Board for Strategic and 
Resource Planning during the financial year on developments in 
Government policy and their implication on the medium term financial plan.  

 
2.4 Agree that officers, after consultation with the Mayor and Lead Member for 

Resources continue to develop further spending reduction options for the 
2015/2016 financial year and the medium term. 
 

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1   The Council’s integrated financial and business planning process is the key 

mechanism for reviewing plans and strategies to ensure priorities are being 
met and that resources are allocated effectively to underpin their 
achievement.  The process concludes in changes to the budget and medium 
term financial strategy that delivers a revised Community Plan and Strategic 
Plan. 

 
3.2 While many key decisions, including the formal setting of Council Tax, are 

undertaken annually, these decisions need to be set in the context of a
[...]
ndix1 can proceed to 

contract award after tender subject to the relevant Corporate Director who 

Agenda Item 10.2

Page 229



 

holds the budget for the service area consulting with the Mayor and the 
relevant lead member prior to contract  award 
 

3. AuthoriseaHead of Legal Servicesto execute all necessary contract 
documents in respect of the awards of contracts referred to at 
recommendation 2 above. 

 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1 The Council’s Procurement Procedures require submission of a quarterly 

forward plan of contracts for Cabinet consideration, and it is a requirement of 
the Constitution that “The contracting strategy and/or award of any contract 
for goods or services with an estimated value exceeding £250,000, and any 
contract for capital works with an estimated value exceeding £5,000,000, 
shall be approved by the Cabinet in accordance with the Procurement 
Procedures”. This report fulfils these requirements for contracts to be let 
during and after the period Q3 of the Financial Year. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 Bringing a consolidated report on contracting activity is considered the most 

efficient way of meeting the requirement in the Constitution, whilst providing 
full visibility of contracting activity; therefore no alternative proposals are 
being made. 

 
5. BACKGROUND 
 
5.1  This report provides the forward plan for the period Q3 of the Financial Year 

in Appendix 1, and gives Cabinet Members the opportunity to select contracts 
about which they would wish to receive further information, through 
subsequent specific reports. 

 
6. FORWARD PLAN OF CONTRACTS 

 
6.1 Appendix 1 details the new contracts which are planned during the period 

Q3 of the Financial Year. This plan lists all of the new contracts which have 
been registered with the Procurement Service, and which are scheduled for 
action during the reporting period. 
 
Contracts which have previously been reported are not included in this 
report. Whilst 
[...]


ia
l 

R
e

g
u

la
ti

o
n

 B
8

 
 

  
  

  
  

  

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 
D

ir
e

c
to

r 
A

m
o

u
n

t 
D

e
s

c
ri

p
ti

o
n

 o
f 

E
x

e
rc

is
e

 
o

f 
D

is
c

re
ti

o
n

 
J

u
s

ti
fi

c
a

ti
o

n
 f

o
r 

A
c

ti
o

n
 

C
o

n
tr

a
c

to
r’

s
 N

a
m

e
 

a
n

d
 A

d
d

re
s

s
 

(i
n

c
lu

d
in

g
 

p
o

s
tc

o
d

e
) 

C
o

n
ta

c
t 

D
 &

 R
  

(R
e

f 
0

3
3

-
2

0
1
3

/1
4

) 

£
1

8
8

,0
0
0

 
1

 y
e

a
r 

lic
e

n
c
e

 f
o

r 
1

0
3

 c
a

r 
p

a
rk

in
g
 s

p
a

c
e

s
 a

t 
A

n
c
h

o
ra

g
e

 H
o

u
s
e

 

R
e

te
n

ti
o

n
 o

f 
A

n
c
h

o
ra

g
e

 
H

o
u

s
e

 c
a

r 
p

a
rk

in
g
 f

a
c
ili

ty
 

fo
llo

w
in

g
 d

e
c
a

n
t 

to
 

M
u

lb
e

rr
y
 P

la
c
e

 

n
/a

 
A

n
n

 S
u

tc
lif

fe
 

(C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 P
ro

p
e

rt
y
 

&
 C

a
p

it
a

l 
D

e
liv

e
ry

, 
x
4

0
7

7
) 

 
 

Page 247



Page 248

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	6.1 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Œ Revised Draft Charging Schedule
	6.1b APP1 LBTH Revised Draft Charging Schedule
	6.1c APP2 Consultation Summary
	6.1d App3 Infrastructure Planning and Funding Gap Report v1

	7.1 Improving post-16 educational attainment in Tower Hamlets: Response to the Scrutiny Challenge Session
	9.1 Tower Hamlets Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report and Business Plan 2012-13
	9.1b App1 LSCBAnnualReportBusinessPlan201213

	9.2 Tower Hamlets Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report
	9.2b App1 Tower Hamlets Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report

	10.1 Medium Term Financial Plan Update
	10.1b App1 MTFPR

	10.2 Contract Forward Plan Q3
	12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions
	12.1b App1 RCDD




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 09/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 5.38 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2013 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Mayor) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing) 
Councillor Rania Khan (Cabinet Member for Culture) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs  
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group) 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah (Advisor to the Mayor and Cabinet on Third 

Sector and Community Engagement) 
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Executive advisor to the Cabinet and Mayor on 

adult social care) 
 
 

Officers Present: 

Anne-Marie Berni (Infrastructure Planning Manager, Planning & 
Building Control, Development & Renewal) 

Anne Canning (Service Head Learning and Achievement, 
Education Social Care and Wellbeing) 

Sara Dilmamode (Mayor Project Development, Planning) 
Ben Gadsby (Political Adviser to the Conservative Group) 
Numan Hussain (Political Advisor to the Mayor, Executive Mayor's 

Office, Chief Executive's) 
Frances Jones (Service Manager One Tower Hamlets, Corporate 

Strategy and Equality Service, Chief Executive's) 
Murziline Parchment (Head of Executive Mayor's Office, Democratic 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
John Rutherford Interim Service Head, Adult Social Care, 

Education Social Care and Wellbeing 
Takki Sulaiman (Service Head Communications, Chief 

Executive's) 
Paul Thorogood (Interim Service Head Finance and HR 

Development, Resources) 
Robin Beattie (Service Head, Strategy & Resources & Olympic 



CABINET, 09/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Impact,  Communities Localities & Culture) 
Jill Bell (Head of Legal Services (Environment), Legal 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
Aman Dalvi (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal) 
Chris Holme (Acting Corporate Director - Resources) 
Robert McCulloch-Graham (Corporate Director, Education Social Care and 

Wellbeing) 
John Williams (Service Head, Democratic Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of: 

• Councillor Oliur Rahman, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

• Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

• Stephen Halsey, Head of Paid Service and Corporate Director, 
Communities, Localities and Culture. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
None were declared. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 September 2013 
were presented for information.  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were received. 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

5.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Unrestricted 
Business to be Considered  
 
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs, Scrutiny Lead for Children, Schools and 
Families, tabled an update report on behalf of the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (OSC) reporting on the discussions that had taken place 
at their last meeting.  
 
In particular she: 

• Thanked Councillor Abdul Asad, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing, for attending the Scrutiny Spotlight session on the key 
challenges facing the Education, Social Care and Wellbeing 



CABINET, 09/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

directorate, which had resulted in a valuable discussion and identified 
areas for OSC to monitor in the future. 

• Highlighted OSC’s concerns that the Health and Wellbeing Board had 
not yet been formally established. 

• Reported that OSC had received a report on Early Years provision that 
demonstrated problems with the government’s pledge to provide 15 
hours learning for all eligible two year olds. 

• Explained that the Committee had had a detailed discussion on the 
efforts of the Electoral Registration Service to mitigate against 
fraudulent activity and to ensure a higher return of registration forms. 

 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs for her presentation and 
for the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

5.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
The Clerk advised that no requests had been received to ‘call-in’ for further 
consideration, by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, any provisional 
decisions taken by the Mayor in Cabinet at the meeting held on 11 September 
2013. 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

6.1 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Revised Draft Charging Schedule  
 
Councillor Rabina Khan, Cabinet Member for Housing, introduced the report. 
She highlighted the opportunity this provided to ensure developers helped to 
improve the facilities available in the borough and she also reported on the 
results of the consultation exercise that had taken place. 
 
Two updates to the report were tabled at the meeting as follows: 
 
Amendment 1: Inclusion of explicit definition of convenience retail. 
 
The following definition is proposed to be included in the Revised Draft 
Charging Schedule (page 2 - s5.3): 
 
Superstores/supermarkets are defined as shopping destinations in their 
own right where weekly food shopping needs are met and which can 
also include non-food floorspace as part of the overall mix of the unit. 
 
Retail warehousing is defined as shopping destinations specialising in 
the sale of household goods (such as carpets, furniture and electrical 
goods), DIY items and other ranges of goods, catering for a significant 
proportion of car-borne customers. 
 

Amendment 2: Amend the Infrastructure Planning and Funding Gap Report 
to clarify the impact of Wood Wharf in a CIL context. 
 
 



CABINET, 09/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

The following clarification is proposed to be included in the 
Infrastructure Planning and Funding Gap Report (Page 10 - s2.11 and 
2.12, Pages 17 and 19 - Appendices B and C): 
 
The projected CIL receipt for Wood Wharf of £56,738,487 would increase 
the CIL projections figure from £148,277,130 to £205,015,617 and reduce 
the funding gap from £228,950,000 to £172,211,513. 
 
Following discussion around how the Council would work to ensure maximum 
benefits were realised and how the charging rates were calculated, the Mayor 
welcomed the report and the benefits it could bring to the community and 
agreed the amendments and the recommendations set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. Subject to the amendment tabled, to approve the Tower Hamlets 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Revised Draft Charging 
Schedule (Appendix 1 of this report) for a 6 week public 
consultation. 

 
2. To note the Summary of Consultation Responses October 2013 Report 

attached at Appendix 2. 
 

3. To note the Infrastructure Planning and Funding Gap Report attached 
at Appendix 3, as amended. This document explains the 
infrastructure planning criteria Tower Hamlets must meet in order to 
implement a CIL Charging Schedule. 

 
4. To note BNP Paribas Real Estate’s Viability Study that forms part of 

the supporting evidence for the Draft Charging Schedule.  
 

5. To authorise the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal to 
make any minor modifications to the Revised Draft Charging 
Schedule following the public consultation and to submit the 
Revised Draft Charging Schedule, the representations made and 
evidence base together with any proposed modifications to the 
Planning Inspectorate for public examination. 

 
 

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

7.1 Improving post-16 educational attainment in Tower Hamlets: Response 
to the Scrutiny Challenge Session  
 
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs, Scrutiny Lead for Children, Schools and 
Families, introduced the report. She summarised the work of the task group in 
looking at how to improve post-16 attainment. She thanked all those who had 
given up their time to support the investigation. 
 
The two main trends highlighted were around some students not matching 
good GCSE grades at A level and also a problem with a narrow range of 



CABINET, 09/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

higher education choices and ensuring students were presented with a full 
range of options. It was noted that there were a whole set of complex reasons 
for the issues highlighted and that this was reflected in the  recommendations 
and action plan set out at the end of the report. 
 
After discussion of the report the Mayor highlighted the importance he placed 
on education and investing in children’s attainment, for example through the 
education maintenance allowance. He welcomed the report and agreed to 
examine the recommendations. He then noted the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the review report. 
 

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

9.1 Tower Hamlets Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report and 
Business Plan 2012-13  
 
The Mayor introduced the report and agreed the recommendation as set out. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the content of the Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
and be advised of the appointment of the new Independent LSCB 
Chair by the Head of Paid Service. 

 
 

9.2 Tower Hamlets Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report  
 
Councillor Abdul Asad, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, introduced 
the report. He commended the good work being undertaken in safeguarding 
both children and adults and highlighted that both reports had been submitted 
to the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board for approval. 
 
The Mayor thanked all those involved in the work and agreed the 
recommendation as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve the publication of the Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 
Report. 

 
 
 
 
 



CABINET, 09/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

10.1 Medium Term Financial Plan Update  
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report. He highlighted the sound financial planning that was in place to try and 
weather the storm of the government’s cuts to the Council’s budget whilst still 
trying to meet the diverse needs of the borough. 
 
The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To consider and comment on the draft Medium Term Financial Plan set 
out in paragraph 6 and Appendix 1 of the report, in the context of the 
Spending Review 2013. 

 
2. To consider the financial outlook and medium term projections set out 

in this report and agree that, on this basis, no immediate action is 
required to develop additional savings for 2014/2015. 

 
3. To note that the financial position is subject to many unknowns and 

that officers will monitor the financial position closely and report to the 
Corporate Management Team and the Mayors Advisory Board for 
Strategic and Resource Planning during the financial year on 
developments in Government policy and their implication on the 
medium term financial plan.  

 
4. To agree that officers, after consultation with the Mayor and Lead 

Member for Resources continue to develop further spending reduction 
options for the 2015/2016 financial year and the medium term. 

 
10.2 Contract Forward Plan Q3  

 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report and the Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve that all the contracts set out in Appendix 1 can go to 
tender. 

 
2. That the Corporate Director for the service has delegated power to 

award the contracts subject to consultation with the Mayor and the 
relevant lead member and a Head of Legal Services. 

 
3. To authorise a Head of Legal Services to execute all necessary 

contract documents in respect of the awards of contracts referred to 
at recommendation 1 above. 

 
 



CABINET, 09/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 

12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions  
 
The Mayor agreed the recommendation as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
No motion to exclude the press and public was passed. 
 

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

15.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business to be Considered.  
 
Nil items. 
 

15.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 
Nil items. 
 

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 



CABINET, 09/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 
Nil items. 
 

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 
Nil items. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.06 p.m.  
 
 

John S. Williams 
SERVICE HEAD, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 


